

No. S283862

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent,

and

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES,
Real Parties in Interest.

Review of a decision from the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Division Four, No. A165558
San Francisco County Superior Court No. CJC-19-005043
Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng

**APPLICATION BY PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, BIOTECHNOLOGY
INNOVATION ORGANIZATION, AND CALIFORNIA LIFE
SCIENCES TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

*Ashley M. Simonsen (Bar No. 275203)
Alice L. Phillips (Bar No. 322070)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 332-4782
Facsimile: (424) 332-4749
asimonsen@cov.com

Michael X. Imbroscio
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001

Gregory L. Halperin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers
of America, Biotechnology Innovation Organization, and California Life
Sciences.*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Pursuant to Appellate Rule 8.200(c), the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America (“PhRMA”), Biotechnology Innovation Association (“BIO”), and California Life Sciences (“CLS”) respectfully seek leave to file the accompanying amicus curiae brief in support of Gilead Sciences, Inc.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS..... 11

INTRODUCTION 18

DISCUSSION.....21

I. The Drug Development and Approval Process is Thorough, Costly, and Risk-Laden.21

 A. The Goals of Early-Stage Preclinical and Clinical Testing are Focused and Limited. 22

 B. The Role of Phase III Clinical Trials in Establishing the Risk/Benefit Profile of a Medicine. 25

II. The Court of Appeal Decision Does Not Consider the Realities of the Pharmaceutical Development Process. 29

 A. Existing Dynamics Incentivize Companies to Bring Promising Compounds to Market Promptly. 30

 B. The Lack of Foreseeability That Exists at Early Development Stages Precludes Liability..... 31

 C. The Liability Created by the Court of Appeal Will Stifle Innovation. 36

CONCLUSION41

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049.....	28, 38
<i>Mutual Pharm Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 472.....	21
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(2).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 355(b).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)	36
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e).....	26
21 C.F.R. § 312.20(a)–(b).....	23
21 C.F.R. § 312.21.....	23
21 C.F.R. § 312.23(a)(8).....	22
21 C.F.R. § 314.510.....	24
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603, 49,604 (Aug. 22, 2008).....	22
<i>2024 PhRMA Annual Membership Survey (2024)</i> < https://phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Refresh/Report-PDFs/PhRMA_2024-Annual-Membership-Survey.pdf >	37
Biswas, et al., <i>Present Knowledge on Direct Oral Anticoagulant and Novel Oral Anti Coagulants and Their Specific Antidotes: A Comprehensive Review Article</i> , 48 <i>Current Problems in Cardiology</i> 2 (2023).....	34

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Burger, *Merck KGaA suffers major blow as MS drug fails in late-stage trials*, Reuters (Dec. 6, 2024)
 <<https://www.reuters.com/business/healthcare-pharmaceuticals/merck-kgaa-says-ms-drug-fails-late-stage-trials-2023-12-05/>>.....35

Cleveland Clinic, *Resistant Hypertension* (Aug. 30, 2023)
 <<https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/diseases/15601-resistant-hypertension>>.....28

Cohen & Kaitin, *Follow-On Drugs and Indications: The Importance of Incremental Innovation to Medical Practice* (2008) 15 Am. J. Therapeutics 89.....39

DiMasi et al., *Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs* (2016) 47 J. Health Econ. 20.....21

FDA, *Accelerated Approval* (Feb. 24, 2023)
 <<https://www.fda.gov/patients/fast-track-breakthrough-therapy-accelerated-approval-priority-review/accelerated-approval>>.....24

FDA, *Conducting Clinical Trials*
 <<https://www.fda.gov/drugs/development-approval-process-drugs/conducting-clinical-trials>>.....34

FDA, *The Drug Development Process: Step 3: Clinical Research* <<https://www.fda.gov/patients/drug-development-process/step-3-clinical-research>>.....25, 30, 32

FDA, *Non-Inferiority Clinical Trials to Establish Effectiveness: Guidance for Industry* (Nov. 2016)
 <<https://www.fda.gov/media/78504/download>>.....26

FDA, *What We Do* <<https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/what-we-do>>.....22

Globerman & Lybecher, *The Benefits of Incremental Innovation: Focus on the Pharmaceutical Industry* (2014)
 <<https://www.fraserinstitute.org/sites/default/files/benefits-of-incremental-innovation.pdf>>.....39

Hughes, <i>Asundexian Phase 3 Study Halted for Lack of Efficacy</i> (Nov. 20, 2023) < https://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/998665?form=fpf >	34
Hwang, et al., <i>Failure of Investigational Drugs in Late-Stage Clinical Development and Publication of Trial Results</i> , 176 <i>JAMA Internal Med.</i> 1826 (2016)	32
Int'l Fed. of Pharm. Mfrs. & Ass'ns, <i>Incremental Innovation: Adapting to Patient Needs</i> (2016) < https://www.ifpma.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/i2023_IFPMA_Incremental_Innovation_Feb_2013_Low-Res.pdf >	39, 40
Johnson & Johnson, <i>Janssen and Global Partners to Discontinue Phase 3 Mosaico HIV Vaccine Clinical Trial</i> (Jan. 18, 2023) < https://www.jnj.com/media-center/press-releases/janssen-and-global-partners-to-discontinue-phase-3-mosaico-hiv-vaccine-clinical-trial >	35
Kim, et al., <i>Alzheimer's Disease: Key Insights from Two Decades of Clinical Trial Failures</i> (2022) <i>J. Alzheimer's Dis.</i> 87	33
Leuchter, et al., <i>A new paradigm for the prediction of antidepressant treatment response</i> (2009) 11 <i>Dialogues Clin. Neuroscience</i> 4	28
Lietzan, <i>Paper Promises for Drug Innovation</i> (2018) 26 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 168	40
Lowe, <i>Accelerated Approval: What is it Accomplishing?</i> (Oct. 17, 2024) < https://www.science.org/content/blog-post/accelerated-approval-what-it-accomplishing >	24
Manalac, <i>Mirati's Sitravatinib Fails in Phase III Lung Cancer Trial, Nixes Development</i> (May 25, 2023) < https://www.biospace.com/mirati-s-sitravatinib-fails-in-phase-iii-lung-cancer-trial-nixes-development >	34
Medical News Today, <i>Type 2 diabetes: Five genetic 'clusters' may explain evolution</i> (Sept. 25, 2018) < https://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/323159 >	28

Medlyn, *Why Launching a New Drug First is Key* (Sept. 15, 2015) <<https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2015/09/why-launching-a-new-drug-first-is-key/>> 31

National Cancer Institute, *Phase I/II Clinical Trial* <<https://www.cancer.gov/publications/dictionaries/cancer-terms/def/phase-i-ii-clinical-trial>> 25

National Institutes of Health, *NIH Clinical Research Trials and You: The Basics* <<https://www.nih.gov/health-information/nih-clinical-research-trials-you/basics>> 26

PhRMA, *Biopharmaceutical Research & Development: The Process Behind New Medicines* (2015) <http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/rd_brochure_022307.pdf> 22, 23

PhRMA, *Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective: Fall 2020* (2020) <https://www.phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Org/PDF/A-C/ChartPack_Biopharmaceuticals_in_Perspective_Fall2020.pdf> 21, 32, 37

PhRMA, *Clinical Trials—So Necessary but More Complex than Ever* (Mar. 3, 2011) <<https://catalyst.phrma.org/clinical-trials-so-necessary-but-more-complex-than-ever>> 32

PhRMA, *Modernizing Drug Discovery, Development and Approval* (2016) <<http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/proactive-policy-drug-discovery.pdf>> 23

Pretorius, et al., *Phase III Trial Failures: Costly, But Preventable, Applied Clinical Trials* (Aug. 1, 2016) <<https://www.appliedclinicaltrials.com/view/phase-iii-trial-failures-costly-preventable>> 33

Sacks, et al., *Scientific and Regulatory Reasons for Delay and Denial of FDA Approval of Initial Applications for New Drugs, 2000-2012* (January 22/29, 2014) 311 JAMA 4 <<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/1817795>> 35

Sertkaya, et al., *Key cost drivers of pharmaceutical clinical trials in the United States* (2016) 13 Clin. Trials 2.....37
